

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1321/2013 of 10  
December 2013 establishing the Union list of authorised smoke  
flavouring primary products for use as such in or on foods and/or for  
the production of derived smoke flavourings (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 1*

The list of the smoke flavouring primary products authorised to the exclusion of all others in the Union for use in or on foods and/or for the production of derived smoke flavourings, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EC) No 2065/2003, is laid down in the Annex to this Regulation.

*Article 2*

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

The list of the authorised smoke flavourings is established with the effect from 1 January 2014.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 10 December 2013.

*For the Commission*

*The President*

José Manuel BARROSO

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1321/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Annex heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 169](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/168 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/560 reg. 3\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/575 reg. 4](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/575 reg. 5](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/575 reg. 6](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/575 reg. 7](#)
- Annex words substituted by [S.I. 2022/575 reg. 8](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 167](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 168](#)